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Independent Auditor's Report to the Authority of

PAYRA PORT AUTHORITY

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Payra Port Authority, which cornprise the
statement of financial position as at 30 June, 2020 and the statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows
for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of

significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the authority's financial s-,atements give a true and fair view, in all material
respects, the financial position of the Payra Port Authority as et 30 June 202C and of its

financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accoraance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), the Companies Act 1994, Payra Port

Authority Act (Act no. 53 of 2013) and others Applicable laws and regulations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ilSAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the
Authority in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board of Accountantsi Code
of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Statements in Bangladesh, and we have

fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the
IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and

appropriate to provide a basis for our quatfied opinion.

Emphasis of Matters

(1) As per memo no-18.016.014.OO.CO.020.2012 (ISt Part) 592, Dated 16.09 2013 and

18.016.014.00.00.020.2012 (ISt Part)-732, Dated 09.12.2C13 of Ministry cf Shipping,
a memorandum of understanding (MOU) has been signed between Chittagong Port

Authority & Payra Port Authority to establish 3rd sea port of Bangladesh for covering

on growing sea trade. The MOU has been signed to provide financial & technical
support to the newly established Payra Port under Payra Port Authority Act 2013 for

its required primary expenditures. In connection with this, Chittagong Por- Authority
has sanctioned an interest free loan amounting Tk. for •ayra Port

Authority and recognized in its financial Statements as loan provided to Payra Port
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Authority by said total amount. grom which Chittagong Port Authority has spent
directly Tk. 418,363,703.54 on behalf of Payra Port Authority and transferred Tk.
77,836,296.00 to bank account of Payra Port Authority. Chittagong Porz Authority
has not segregated the nature of loan amount as capital & revenue expenditure and
ownership of assets is still not finalized with Payra Port Authorities, Only the
transferred amount has been shown in note no. 7.00 cf notes to the financial
statements of Payra Port Authority as "loan from Chittagong Port Authority". But
the remaining balance has not been recognized by Payra Port Authority in the

financial statements. Therefore, assets and liabilities have been understated in the
financial statements.

(2) We draw attention in note no. # 3.13 of notes to the Financial Statements where
management described the reasons for creating "Special Reserve Fund".

Other Information

The management of Payra Port Authority is responsible for the other information. The other
information comprises all of the information in the annual Report other than the financial
statements and our auditor's report thereon. The annual report is expected to be made
available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the
other nformation and, in doing so, consicer whether the other Information is materially in

consis:ent with the financial statements of our knowledge obtained in the audit or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements

Management of Payra Port authority is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation
of the Financial Statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRSs), the Companies Act 1994 and otner applicable Laws and Regulation and for such
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparation the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
authority's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless managementeither
intends to liquidate the Authority or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but

to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the authority s financial
reporting process.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
as a whole are free from material misstatement,whether due to fraud or error, and to issue

an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of

assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Inzernatioral
Standards on Auditing (ISAs) will always detect a material misstatement when it exis--s.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are consid.ered if, individually or in the
aggregate they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users

taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement cF the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures to

those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a mateeial misstatemerrt resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedure that as appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal cont-ol.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness o; management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material

uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may' cast significanz doubt on

the Authority's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the

related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate,
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up

to the date of our auditor's report.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner the achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other the
planned scope and timing of the audit ano significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during audit.
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Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In accordance with the Companies Act 1994 and other applicable laws and regu ations, we
also report the following:

a) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes af our audit and made due
verification thereof;

b) in our opinion, proper books of account as required by taw have been kept by the
authority so far as it appeared from our examination of those books; and

c) the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income dealt with by the report are in ageement with the books of

account.

Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co.

Chartered Accountants
Signed By: Md. Tanjilur Rahman ACA
Partner
Enrolment No: 1885
Firm's Reg. No..• 11970 E.P.
DVC:

Place: Dhaka.
Dated:

Chartered
Accountants
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G. Kibna & Co.

Chartered Accountants
Signed By: Mohammad Showket Akber, FCA
Partner
Enrolment No: 970
Firm's Reg. Nc.: 4/392/1CAB-1S83

DVC:

* DHAKA
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Payra Port Authority
of Financial Position

As at 30 June, 2020

Particulars

Sources of Fund:

Fund & Equity:
Retained Smplus/(Deficite)

Special Reserve Fund

Long Term Loan:

Non-Current portion ofDeferredIncome (Grant Received from Ccvernment Under Capital
Approach)
Loan From Chittagong Port Authority (CPA)

Total Sources Of Fund

Application Of Fund:

Fixed Assets

Operating Tangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
Operating Intangib!e Assets (Under Capital Approach)
Operating TangibleAssets

Current Assets:

Cash & Cash Equivalent
Advance, Deposits & Prepayments
Advance Against Assets Purchase (Under Capital Approach)
Accounts & Other Receivable

Current Liabilities:
Cunent Portion of Deferred Income (Grant Received from Government Under Capital
Approach)
Accounts & Other Payable
Security Deposit Payable
Provision & Accrual

Net Current Assets:

Total Aplication Of Fund / Capital Employed:

Notes

04.00

05.00

06.01

07.00

08.00
08.01

08.02

08.03

09.00
10.00

11.00

12.00

13.00

14.00

15.00

16.00

Amount(TK.)
3) June 2020

138,673,304

2,632,656,989

2,554,820,693

77,836,296

2 771 330 294

1,236,822,637

7,956,358
9,398,370

1 306,090,191

7,973,476

2,771,330,294

June 2019

108,575,792

169

77,836,296

2 003 212 457

2 081

625,665,953
605,860.083

7, 179.867

9,398.370
3,227,633

704,282,797

222, 154,995

3,817,655
46,61 1,039

43 1,699, 108

2,003,212,457

The annexed notes from 01 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.

AssistantDirector (Finance)

Md. Ruhul Amin
AssistantDirector (Finance)
Payra Port Authority

Khan ahab Shafique Ra man & Co.

Chartered Accountants
Signed By: Md. Tanjilur Rahman ACA
Partner

Enrolment No: 1885

Firm's Reg. No.: 11970 E.P.

Depury Director(Budge!)
Signed even date,

min & Fin'nce)

om nderM RafiulHasain
(TA ), psc, BN "Retd.)

Member (Admin & Finance)
Payra Port Au±ority

xq¯Co
Chartered Accountants
Signed By: Moh:unmad Showket Akher, FCA
Partner

Enrolment NC: 97)

Firm's Reg. mo.: 4/392/1CAB-1983

5-8
DVC:Sg S 22--2-305

DVC:

Dhaka.
Date:

Chattered
Accountane
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Payra Port Authority
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other ComprehensiveIncome

For the year ended 30 June, 2020

Particuku•s

Grant Income from Government
Grant Income(Under Capital Approach)

Total Income

Office & Administrative Expenses
Selling Expense
Financial Expenses

Total Expenditure

Net Profit / (Loss) before tax during the year
Provision for Income Tax
Net Profit / (Loss) after tax during the yeåu•

The annexed notes from t I

Amount in TakaNotes

18.01

18.02

19.00

20.00
21.00

17.00

2019-2020

263,616,751

,092

2.499,116

(4,732,208)

(4,732,208)

2C18-2019

222, 154,995

7, 135,058

5,611,631

o form an integral part of these financial statemcts.

Assistant Director (Finance)

Md. Ruhul Amin
AssistantDrector (Finance)
Payra Port Authority

bog;sain
Deputy Director (Budget)

Me be in & Finance)

o manderM RafiulHasain
TAS), psc, BN (Retd.)

Payra Port Authorit Member (Admin & Finance)
Signed in terms of our separate report tf even date. Payra Port Authority

Khan ahab Shafique Rahman & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Signed By: Md. TanjilurRahman ACA
Partner
Enrolment No: 1885

Firm's Reg. No.: 11970 E.P.

DVC 230607 5ASDhaka.
Date:

ChatteredBccountantg

G. i riz & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Signed By: Mohammad Showket Akber, FCA
Partner

Enrolment No: 970

Firm's Reg. No.: 4/392/1CAB-1(h3

Dvc• S 69
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Particulars

Balance as at 30 June, 2019
Changes During the year:
Addition during the year
Expenditure over Income
Balance as at 30 June, 2020

Particulars

Balance as at 01 July, 2018

Changes During the year:
Addition during the year
Net Profit / (Loss) during the year
Balance as at 30 June, 2019

Assistant Director (Finance)

Md. Ruhul Amin
AssistantDirector (Finance)
Payra Port Authority

Dated, Dhaka

a ered

•00

Payra Port Authority

Statement of Changes in Equity
For til? year ended 30 June, 2020

Special Reserve
Fund

179,231,312

Special Reserve
Fund

73.239, 977.31

108,575,792

Deracfy Director (Budget)

S.M. Shahadot Hossain
Deput/ Director (Budget)
Payra Port Authority

S
Retained
us/ Deficite

(4,732,208)

Retained
Sut us/ Deficite

Anunmt in Taka

T-.tal

70.655,520
(4.732,208)

673,304

in Taka

Tn tal

31-802,547

35-335,815

72.749,992

dmin & Fmance)

om ander M RafiulHasain
(TA psc, BN (Retd.)

Member (Admin & z;nance)

Payra Port Authority

o

Acco•



Payra Port Authority
Statement of Cash Flows

For year ended 30 June, 2020

Particulars

A. CASHFLOW FROM OPERATING Acr,rvmms

Net Profit / (Loss) after tax during the year

Add.Amortizntion& Depreciation
Decrease /(lncrease) in advance, deposits & prepayments
Decrease /(lncrease) Advance Aganst Land Purchase (Under Capital Approach)

Decrease /(lncrease) Accounts & Other Receivable
Increase '(Decrease) in Current portion of Deferred Income

Increase "(Decrease) in Accounts & Other Payable
Increase '(Decrease) in Security Deposit Payable
Increase '(Decrease) ia Provisions & Accruals
Nez Cash flow from qeratingactivities

B. CASHFLOW FROM INVESTING Acr1b'1TIEs

Operating Tangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)

Operating Intengible Assets (Under Capital Approach)

Operating Tangible Assets
Operating Intangible Assets
Net cash used by investing activities

C. CASHFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Grznt Received from Government (Under Capital Approach)
Transferred to Special Reserve Fund

Lozn from Chittagong Port Authority (CPA)

Net cash used by firu:ncing activities

N« increase / (decreåse) in cash & cash equivalents (A+B+C)
Add: Opening cash md cash equivalents

Amount(TK. •

30 June, 2020

(4,732,208)
265,486, 14 1

(776,491)

41,427,840

(2, 178,403)
558,402, 136

865,012,468

702, 194,525

70,655,520

772,850,044

1,236,822,637CLOSING CASH & CASH EQUIVALENT

PQR: BostAuthority

red

30 June, 2019

224,375,376

(362,852)
(2,225,000)

894,465

(8,417,716)
(10,977,340)

(14,190,000)
(l ,690, 107)

(833,828,708)

569,707,093
15

391

in & Fmance)

Deputy Director (Budget)
Payra Fort Authority

anderM RafiulHasain
S), psc, BN (Retd.)

Me (Admin & Finance)
Payra Port Authority

o
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1.00

1.02

2.00

2.01

2.02

2.03

2.04

2.05

2.06

PAYRA PORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE, 2020

Legal Form of theAuthority

The Payra Port Authority was established with the promulgation of the Payra Port Authority Act (Act no. 53 cf 2013) a body
corporate having perpetual succession and common seal. The Authority is an Autonomous Institution administered by the Ministry
of Shipping, Government ofBangladesh. The registered office of the Authority is situated at Kalapara, Patuakhali-%50.

Nature of the Business Activities

The functions of the Authority are to provide the port services, regulate and control bzrthing and movement of vessels and

navigation within the port at kalapara patuakhali.

Basis of Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements

Basis Of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis under historical cost convention.

Director ofAccounts & Finance responsibility Statement

The Payra Port Authority takes the responsibility for the preparation and presentation of these financial statements.

Going Concern

When preparing the financial statements, management makes an assessment of the autnority's ability to continue as a going
concern. The authority prepares financial statements on a going concern basis.

Accrual Basis ofAccounting

Payra Port Authority prepares its financial statements. except for cash flow informatiom using the accrual basis of accounting.

When the accrual basis of accounting is used, an entity recognizes items as assets, liabilities, equity, income ant expenses (the
elements of financial statements) when they satisfy the definitions and recognition criteria fcr those elements in the framework.

Materialityand Aggregation

The authority presents material items separately. Financial Statements is result of processing a large number of transactions or

events that are aggregated into classes according to the nature of function. However, tbe authority does not assets and

liabilities or income and expenses unless required or permit by IASs or IFRSs.

Functional and Presentation Currency

Items included in the financial statements are measurec using the currency of the primary economic environmerz in which the

Company operates. The financial statements are presented in Bangladeshi Taka, which is the Company's functional and

presentation currency.

Use of Estimates and Judgments

ta ts
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2.07

2.08

2.09

2.10

2.11

2.12

The preparation Of financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) requires

management to make judgments, estimates and assumpti)ns that affect the application cf accounting policies md the reported

amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and dsclosure requirements for contingent assets and during and at

the date of the financial statements.

Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing ••asis. Revisions
of accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and ir ary future periods affected as required

by LAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

In particular,significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies have the most
significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements include depreciation, inventory valuati(_•. accruals and
provision.

Statement of compliance:

The elements of financial statements have been measured on "Historical Cost" convention oasis, on going concern concept and on
accrual basis in accordance with generally accepted acccunting principles and practice in Eangladesh in compliance with the Payra
Port Authority Act 2013, International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and other relevant laws and regulæ»ons applicable

in Bangladesh.

Presentation of Financial Statements

The financial statement are prepared and presented for external users by the organization in accordance with ide-uified financial
reporting framework. Presentation has been made in compliance with the requirements of IAS I - "Presentaturn of Financial

Statements".

The financial statements comprise of:

a) A statement of financial position as at 3() June, 2020
b) A statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive ircome for the year ended 30 June, 2020
c) A statement Of changes in equity for the year ended 3C June, 2020
d) A statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June, 2020
e) Notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

f) Comparative information in respect of the preceding year.

Offsetting

The company does not offset assets and liabilities or inccn-.e and expenses, unless required or permitted by IFRS.

Reporting year:

This Financial statements cover 12 months period from 01 July 2019 to 30 June 2020.

Comparative Information:

Cornparative information has been disclosed of the preceding financial year for all numeri: information in the finzncial statement
and also the narrative and descriptive information. wherever it is relevant for understanding of the current period's financial
statements. Comparative financial statements have been re-grouped/re-arranged wherever considered necessary ensure better
comparability with the current year.

Significant Accounting Policies

Accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements. Comparative
information has been re-arranged wherever considered necessary to confirm to the current years presentation.

ted
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Currentversus non-current classification

The company presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on currem./ron current classificazion.

An asset is current when it is -

a) expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle.

b) eÄpected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period.
c) held primarily for the purpose of trading or
d) cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve mc.ndB after the

repcrting period.

All ether assets are classified as non- current.

A liability is current when it is -

a) (Le to be settled within twelve months after the reporttng period, or

b) held primarily for the purpose of trading, or
c) there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve montl-s after the reporting period.

All cther liabilities are classified as non current.

DifTered tax assets and liabilities are classified as non current assets and liabilities.

Application of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Financial statements of the authority have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Repcving Standards

3.00

(IFF-Ss). The list of applied IFRSs are given below:

IAS- 01

IAS- 08

3.01

3.02

Sl-,N0

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

12

13

-4

Name ofThe AccounGng Standards

Presentation of Financial Statements
Statement of Cash Flows
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting IFAimates and Errors

Events after the ReportingPeriod
Income Taxes
Property, Plant and Equipment
Employee Benefits

Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance
The Effects Of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

Financial Instruments: Presentation

Impairment ofAssets
Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and ContingentAssets.
Intangible Assets
Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Financial Instruments

Revenue from Contract with Customers

RefN0

IAS- 07

IAS- 10

IAS- 12

IAS- 16

IAS- 19

IAS- 20

[AS-21
IAS- 32

IAS- 36

IAS- 37

IAS- 38
IFRS-07
IFRS-09
IFRS-15

Status of
App!.iggfipn

applied

applied

applied

applied

N/A
applied

N/A
applied

applied

applied

applied

applied

applied

applied

applied

applied

These Financial Statements have been prepared under accrual basis of accounting in accordance with Interna:ional Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS)s, Payra Port Authority Act 2013 and other applicable laws and regulations.

IAS 7: Statement of Cash Flows

Statement of Cash Flows is prepared in accordance with IAS-7 "Statement of Cash Flows
acti•.ities have been presented under indirect method.

IAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Changes in Accounting Policies
The entity shall change an accounting policy only if the Clange :

" and the cash flows frcyn the operating

o(5



3.03

3.04

3.05

3.05.01

(a) Is required by an IFRS•,

(b) Results in the financial statements providing reliable and more relevant information about the effects of transactitns,Other

events or conditions on the entity's financial position, financial performance or cash flows.

c) if any standard has been applied during the current year retrospectively.

Changes in Accounting Estimates

A change in accounting estimate is an adjustment of the carrying amount of an asset or E liability or the amount of the periodic

consumption of an asset that results from the assessment of the present status of and expected future benefits and obligations

associated with, assets and liabilities. Change in accounting estimates result from new information or new development and,
accordingly, are not corrections of errors and those estima:es are based on management judgnent.

Errors

The entity corrects material prior period errors retrospectively in the first set of financial authorized for after their
discovery by:

a) Restating the comparative amounts for the prior period presented in which the error occurrec ; or
b) Ifthe error occurred before the earliest prior period presented, restating the opening balances of assets, liabilities ard equity for

IAS 10: Events After the Reporting Period

Everts after the reporting period are those events, favorable and unfavorable, that occur between the end of the repo:itng period

and the date when the financial statements are authorized for issue. Two types of events can be identified:

(a) those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period (adjusting events after the reporting

period); and

(b) those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period (non-adjusting events after the reporting period)

Adjusting Events after the reporting period that provide acditional information about the company's position at the statement of

financial position date are reflected in the financial statements and events after the reporting period that are not adjusting events are
disclosed in the notes when material.

However, there is no adjusting events and material non adjusting events in this financial statements, non disclosure of which would
affect the ability of the users of the financial statements to evaluate and make decision.

IAS 12: Income Taxes

Income Tax Expenses

Income tax expenses comprise of current and deferred tax. Income tax expenses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss
account in accordance with the requirement of IAS 12: Income Taxes.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous

years as per the provision of Income Tax ordinance 1982 and duly amended by the Finance act time to time. As a autonomous
organization" the Authority's tax have been calculated by reference of the SRO no: 158-Ain,Income provision for

income tax has been kept since the authority has no taxable income.

Property, plant and equipment:

Recognition and Measurement

The cost of an item of property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) is recognized as an asset if, and coly if:

Acc tants•
o

Acc



3.05.02

3.05.03

3.05.04

3.06

3.07

3.08

e it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the entity; and

• the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

PPE are measured and stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated loss, if any, in compliance with the

requirement of IAS 16: Property, Plant & Equipment.

Initial Cost

The initial cost of an item of property plant and equipment includes its purchase price, and any directly attributa& cost such as

import duties, non refundable VATÆaxes, and any cost to bringing the asset to the locaticn and condition necessary for it to be

capable of operating in the manner intended by the management.

Subsequent costs:

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized itera of property, plant ace equipment is

recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is prcbable that the future benefit embowed within the part våll flow to the

company and its cost can be measured reliably. The c.ZBts of the day to day servicing cf property, plant and equipments are
recognized in profit and loss and other comprehensive income as incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is charged on all operating assets with the exception of freehold land and capi:al works in progress. Sc as to write off
the operating fixed assets over there expected useful life.Reducing balance method of depreciation has been consstently applied

and -.he rates of depreciation have been adopted from chittagong port authority.

Carita!Work In Progress

The cost Of capital work in progress relating to cost of Capital Expenditure Item unit comprises

l) Its purchase price including import duties

2)Any cost directly attributable to bringing the assets to capable of operating in the manner intended by the

3)The directly attributable cost also included cost of testing whether the assets are functioning properly after after deducting the

4)The cost ofcapital working progress shall be recognized as property, plant and equipment when it is probable that the economic

Employee benefit schemes:

NO provision has been made for Workers'Profit Participation Fund due to incurring loss during the year.

Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance

A government grant is recognised only when there is reas:xutble assurance that (a) the entity wiil comply with any cccditions
A grant relating to assets may be presented in one of two ways:

as deferred income
by deductingthe grant from the asset's carrying amount.

Foreign Currency Transaction Policy:

The Financial statements are prepared and presented in Bangladesh Currency (BDT), whicn is the authority's funcnonal currency.
All financial information presented has been rounded off to the nearest Taka.

any foreign currency transaction is recorded initially at the rate of exchange prevailing at the date of the transactions. The monetary
assets and liabilities, if any denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated at the applicable taes at that date.

Exchange difference arises are charged Off as revenue income/expenditure and have been accounted for as non-operating
income/(loss) in the income statement with the provisions of IAS 2 1: The effects of changes -n foreign currency

o
ants •

.00
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Non-Monetary item that is measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency, if any, is translated using the exchange rate at

the date of transactions.

Impairment of Assets:

An impairment test is carried out by the Management at the end of each reporting peri•cxl to ascertain whether there is any
indication that an assets is impaired if any such indication exists, the impairment losses fcr an individual assets is measured and

recoglized in the financial statements in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of asset.

IAS 37: Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

ProvÉions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a FEBt event, it is

probable that an outflow of resources embodying econom:c benefits will be required to tine obligation and a reliable estimate

can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provision IS ordinarily measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to

settle the present ob.igation at the date of statement of financial position.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate thæu reflect, when
appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the peovision due to the passage of time is

recognised as a finance cost.

Contingent Liabilities

Contngent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the

occurrence or non-occurrenceof one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity; or

a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because:
(i) it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodyingeconomic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or

(ii) the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Contingent Assets

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will oe confirmed only by the occurrence or

non-occurrenceof one or more uncertain future events no: wholly within the control Of the entity.

IFRS 9: Financial Instruments

A firancial instrument is any contract that gives rise to financial assets and liabilities or equity Instruments of entity.

A) Financial Asseß

Financial Assets of the authority include cash and cash equivalents, trade receivable, Other receivable and equity instrument of
another entity. The authority initially recognized receivables on the date they are oripna-.ed. All other Financial Assets are
recognized initially on the date at which the authority becomes a party to the contractual prov ision of the transaction The authority

dereeognizes a Financial Assets when, and only when tne contractual rights or probabilities of receiving the cash flow from the

assets expire or it transfer the right to receive the coluractual cash flows on the Financial Assets in a transection in which
subs-.antially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the Financial Assets are transferred.

i. Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables consist of unpaid bills receis•able from customers and other parties. Trade and other receivables are

recognised initially at original invoice amount and subsequently measured at the remaining znount less expected credit loss at the

year end, which is made at the judgment of the management.
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ii. Advance, Deposits and Prepayments

Advmces are recognized and stated at original invoiced r.ounts and carries at anticipated realizable values. Advances are initially

measured at cost. After initial recognition advances are carried at cost less deductions, ac.ustments or charges to other account
heads such as PPE, inventory etc. Prepayments are initid+' measured at cost. After initial rec.Ä)gnition prepayments are carried at

cost less charges to the statement ofprofit or loss.

iii. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash comprises cash in hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents are short term, higrly liquid investments that are readily
convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

B) Financial Liabilities

The Company initially recognises financial liabilities in is statement of financial position •anen the Company beccmes a party to

the contractual provisions of the liability. The company recognises such financial liability when its contractual obl#ltions arising
from past events and the settlement of which is expeckd to result in an outflow of eccmomic resources from true entity. The
Company de-recognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expired. The
Company's financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables.

i. Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognised when its contractual obligations arising from past events and the settlement of which is

expected to result in an outflow from the Company of resources embodying economic benefits. Trade and oth< payables are
recognised initially at fair value.

Revenue Recognition

An entity shall acccunt for a contract with a customer that is within the scope of IFRS - I' only when all of the f&wing criteria
are met

i) Identify the contract (s) with a customer;

ii) Identify the performance obligations in the contract;

iii) Determine the transaction price;
iv) Allocate the transaction price to the performance in the contracts;
v) Recognize revenuer when (or as) the entity satisfies a rxrformanceobligation.

The Payra Port Authority has recognized its revenue as when services are rendered /

upon receipt of paper oocument after

complying the above.

Other Income Recognition

As per 25th board meeting of Payra Port Authority held cn 28 Decemeber, 2016 at liaison office of the authority "Other Income /

Non-Operation Income" (mention in note no. # 05: Interest income on FDR & SND A/C by Tk. Port Income
Rigistration& Renewal Tk. 562,500, Sale of Tender Schedule Tk. 781,558, Recruitment Fee Tk. 4,010, Electricity

Bill Tk. 390,936 Office & Store Rent Tk. 695,800, Income from LD Tk. 396,229 Others Tk. 248,288, ) has beer transferred to

Special Reserve for meeting up any emergency situation cfPayra Port Authority.



Notes No.

04.00

05.00

05.01

06.00

06.01

07.00

08.00

08.01
08.02
08.03

08.01

Payra Port Authority

Notes to the Financ:al Statement

For the year ended 3C June, 2020

Retained Surplus/(Deficite)
Opening balance
Less: Expenditure Over Income

Special Reserve Fund
Opening Balannce
FDR & SND InterestIncome
Port Income
Miscellaneous Income(Note 5.1)

Miscellaneous Income
Sale ofTender Schedule
License
Registration & Renewal Fee
Receuitment Fee
Sand Sale

Electricity Bill
Other
Office & Store Rent
Income from LD

Deferred Income (Grant Received from Government)
Opening Balance
Add: Grant Received from Government
Less: Grant Income (Revenue Expenditure)
Less: Grant Income Return
Less: Transfer to Revenue (Under Capital Approach)
Less: Transfer to Revenue (Depreciation includeed other assets))

Deferred Income Non- Corrent:

Loan From Chittagong Port Authority (CPA)
Opening Balance
Add : Addition during the period
Add : Interest

Less: Payment/ Adjustment
Closing Balance

Fixed Assets:

Operating Tangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
Operating Intangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
Operating Assets Tangible
TotalWrittendownValue

Operating Tangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
At Cost
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Transfered from loan fund

Add: Addition during the year
Disposal during the year
Total : (A)

%+ÅFlQe
r C a red

nts

Amount in Taka
30 une, 2C20

(35,825799)
(4,7322C8)
(40,558, 307)

17,429ß66
50,147,131
3,079323

179,231-311

781558

562.500
010

39C.937
248,289

695-800
396.29

3,079-323

(195,401.248)

(263,582835)
(33316)

339.158

30 une, 2019

5,611,631

73 ,239,

108 575 732

77,700

827,920

195,467

(32,430,110)
(222,154,995)

2 074 781 164

77 836 296

2,597,964,124



08.02

08.03

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Addition during the year
Add: Transferred from loan fund
Total : (B)

WDV at the year end

The details of fixed assets schedule has been shown in Sch-A

Operating Intangible Assets (Under Capital Approach)
At Cost
Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Transferred from loan fund

Add: Addition during the year
Disposal during the year
Tatal : (A)

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Addition during the year
Less: Disposal during the year
Total : (B)

WDV at the year end

The details of fixed assets schedule has been shown in Sch-B

Operating Tangible Assets
At Cost
Balance at the beginning of the year
Less: Transferred to capital fund
Add: Addition during the year
Disposal during the year
To-al : (A)

Ch rt
nts

241,421.947
33.916

884,841633

266,586c5C5

155,782064
22,160B83

177,942952

27,30330
(339153)

26 964145

nccee

1,954,578,353

27 303 3C3



09.00

09.01

10.00

11.00

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Addition during the year
Less: Transferred to capital fund
Total : (B)

WDV at the year end

The details of fixed assets schedule has been shcwn in Sch-C

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank(Note 9.1)

Cash at Bank

Current A/ c- 4426333034994
SND A/C - 4426336000993

FDR A/C- 4426355009256
FDR A/C- 0006
FDR A/C- 07
FDR A/C- 0008
FDR A/C- 4426355009272

Advance, Deposits & Prepayments
Ali Akber & Ruma Parvin and others

Patuakhali District Office( For Land Purpose)
DISF Project

Palli Bidyut Samity,PatuakhaIi
PPFT Project

Advance Expenditure

Others (Officers)

Advance Against Assets Purchase (Under Cap--tal Approach)

10,856396
1,903.305
(33.916)

12 726 185

14 237.960

61,957.00

1,236,822.637

825,166336
297,018.841

25,686.510

21,068.000

21,068.0
21,066.483

71.545
874,440

2,701.456
l,ooc.ooo

162,000
7,956.358

9,398.370

0

8,636,415

10 856

16 446 508

44,687.87

(59,845,033)

24,428,766

24,428,766

441,971
874,440

2,701,436

162,om

For Land Purchase
For Other Assets Purchase

Ch (t ed
nts.

(Note: 11.01)
(Note: 11.02)



11.01

11.02

12.00

13.00

14.00

15.00

For Land Purchase

Patuakhali District Office (For Land Purpose)

For Other Assets Purchase
Opening Balance
Addition during the year

Accounts & Other Receivable
Other Receivable

Deferred Income Current :

Accounts & Other Payable
TDS & VDS Payable
Shippmg Agent(Advance Taken)
Rangs ltd

Security Deposit Payable

M/S MADISCOT IT

Invent Techonogy
Akter Furniture
Mr. Abdus Samad

'Mts NE-DE (JV)
'M/S Momtaj Engineering
'ABMWater Company
MAQ Engineering Ltd
Rafiq Construction Co.
'Mts. MINDS SHARE
'Alco Limited.
tM/S. Hossain Enterprise
'M/S. Nodi Enterprise
'M/ s. Nehal Interior & Eng.
M/3. Tecno Hub
'M/s. Monalisa.
SS Rahman
'M/ s. Madina Maritime
Khulna Shippyeard ltd.
tM/S SKL Engineering Ltd.
Siam Trading
Navana Ltd.
Hamza Associates
Amin Computer
M/ S Flora Limited
Fire Fly
True Builders ltd

Faith Trade House
M/ 3 Bhawal Construction & MM Builders(JV)

M/ S Farjana Khan
Chowdhury International
'IOE (Bangladesh)
'M/ s.Engineering & Consultant International
Nuron BD
'M/ S Nirapotta Service ltd.
'Tiber
'Celestial Tech
Rangs Ltd.

Ch rt ed
nts•

7,173370
7,173,370

4,838/636

152,849
7 973476

18.479

76,635

78104
21396)

4794B
350)

15.50)

482(0
2,549.9B
48291B
562500

2,292743

23 954
1,198 560
264 932

40 100
2,525 869

84325
3,579

166667
4,987304
6,554336
1525m
82.060

970553
1,835682

36.523

(5 o

3,227,633
3 227 633

339,157
152,85t

3 817 6Z5

18,479

76,635

78

213,960

2,762,134

11,491,882

479,4C3
3,500

632,212
15,500
48,200

971 ,375

1,284,021

929,910

186,528

2,623,272
1,901,653
152,500

88,639
1,835,682

36,523
288,81 ,

305,700



16.00

16.01

17.00

18.00

18.01

18.02

M/ S. Sharif &
Win Trade Internationa

BCPCL
Nitol Motors
M/ S. Newstare International Co.Ltd.
MiS. Jahanara World Trade
M/S. Bappy Enterprise
M/S. Prime Trade
MRS. Ample Shipping Lines

Provision & Accrual
Provision for Administrative Expenses (note no 16.01)
Other Provision

Provision for Administrative Expenses:

Petrol,OiI&Lubricant(POL)
Hiring Charge
Printing & Frame
Other Stationery
Eventmanagement
Hcnorium & Rewarding
Computer accessories
Gas & Fuel

Provision for Tax:

166,604
29.4(1)

4,310,325
392901
4733
32689

500, cm

500, GCO

44.432636

26,387,952

963 713 202

990.101.244

383,130

159-881
3,811-441

26,387,952

Nc provision for income tax has been kept as managementdecision

Grant Income from Government:

Grant Income (Under Revenue Approch) Note : 18.01

Grant Income (Under Capital Approch) Note : 18.02

Grant Income from Government:
Grant from Government
Less: Capital Expenditure
Less: Special Program/ General Lumsome Allotment
Less: Survey

Less: Grant Income Return
Grant Income

Grant Income from Government (Under Capital Approch):
Depreciated balance of fixed assets
Depreciated balance included into other fixed assets

TotalGrant Income

QU

ants-

4

195,401.248

263,616.751

459,017,999

265,224,884

(69,823.636)
195,401,248

33,916

4,733

32,65

46 611 039

2,332,613

429 366
431 699 133

95,0)
98,183

162,oco
2,332,613

136,677,290

222,154,995

acco



19.00

19.01

Administrative Expenses:
Salary & Allowances
Repair & Maintenance (Note19.1)

Postage & Courier
Stamp & Seal

Books & Publications

Entertainment
Electric Expenses
Telephone,TeIegram,TeIeprinter
Telex/ Fax/ Internet

Travelling Expenses
Office Rent
Printing & Frame
Supplies Expense
Cleaning Expense
SecurityGuard
I-Icaorium & Rewarding
Petrol,Oi1& Lubricant(POL)
Hiring Charge
Consultancy Fees

Other Stationery
Wages
Carriage
Gas & Fuel
Computer accessories

Seminer / Conference
Legal Expense
Eventmanagement
Registration Fee
Overtime Allowance
Recruitment Expenses
Land Development Tax
Liveries & Uniforms
Survey Expenses
Amortization& Depreciation (Under Capital Approach)

Amortization& Depreciation (Other Sources)

Training Expenses

Repair & Maintenance
Repairs & Maintenance Other

Repair & Maintenance Computer & Office Equipment
Repair & Maintenance Furniture
Repair & Maintenance ofWater Vehicle
Motor Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
Other Building & Repair & Maintenance

5,3092Z7

22070
69.099

36329
429457

4,000, oco
64385
447270

6,097 757
5,251c620

849,458

150,000
155,200

2,325,415

373,700

5,661$396

218,500
684, 176

624,669

213340
880,500
39,555

323,400
3,321,587

262450
128,983

263,582835

4,072055
454,851.092

12000

21353

2,763,974

585,000
5,309.227

Acce

23,86
21,og4

46,7CZ

598,9C9

95,055

119,500

5,251,620

2,403,459

388,150
6,576,059

678,493
988,000

625,682

280,000

478,825

460,3"
29,566

19,036

992,183
14,317,933



20.00

21.00

Selling Expense

Advertisement Expense

Financial Expenses

Bank Charge
TDS on FDR

rt

6,400mo
6,400.20

4.673

2,494,443

2,499,116

7,135,056

7,135,053

10,980

1,501,190

Xac nts
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